The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the transition from previous GAAP to Ind
AS as required under Ind AS 101 :

 1. Reconciliation of material items of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2015 (Transition Date) and as at 31st March, 2016

 2. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016

 3. Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st April, 2015 and as at 31st March, 2016

 4. Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows

 The presentation requirements under Previous GAAP differs from Ind AS, and hence, Previous GAAP information has been regrouped for ease
of reconciliation with Ind AS. The Regrouped Previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial Statements of the Company prepared in
accordance with Previous GAAP.

55.3.1  Reconciliation of material items of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2015 (Transition Date) and as at 31st March, 2016

Particulars Refer Note
No.

Previous GAAP*
as at 31.03.2016

Effect of
Transition to

IND AS

As per IND AS
Balance Sheet as

at 31.03.2016

Previous GAAP*
as at 31.03.2015

Effect of
Transition to

IND AS

As per IND AS
Balance Sheet as

at 1.4.2015

ASSETS

Property, Plant and Equipment  55.3.5(e)   2,02,081.62  488.83  2,02,570.45   1,91,640.74  (15.19)   1,91,625.55

Intangible Assets  55.3.5(e)   221.20   44.71   265.91   412.96   –   412.96

Biological Assets other than bearer plants  55.3.5(e)   10.70   71.85   82.55   11.40   78.82   90.22

Non Current Investments  55.3.5(a)   22,521.14   9,025.16   31,546.30   37,490.81   13,634.60 51,125.41

Current Investments  55.3.5(a)   1,26,019.98   11,361.42   1,37,381.40   95,962.62   7,451.33   1,03,413.95

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity Share Capital   7,700.89  –   7,700.89  7,700.89   –   7,700.89

Other Equity   2,63,221.49   21,614.34   2,84,835.83   2,54,710.48   21,301.21   2,76,011.69

LIABILITIES

NON–CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings  55.3.5(f )   78,862.79  105.89   78,968.68   1,09,298.36   38.43   1,09,336.79

Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)  55.3.5(b) 14,087.40   4,123.53 18,210.93 15,104.18   4,519.30 19,623.48

Other Non Current Liabilities   55.3.5(j) 16,846.15  137.07 16,983.22 18,694.52   178.84 18,873.36

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions  55.3.5(c)  6,893.05   (5,054.74)   1,838.31  7,369.87   (5,054.76)  2,315.13

 *Regrouped as per Ind AS Compliant Schedule III.

130

55.3.2 Reconcilliation of Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2016

INCOME Refer

Note No.

Previous

GAAP*

Effect of

transition to

IND AS

Ind AS

Revenue from Operations 55.3.5(e)   3,76,842.06   (682.94)   3,76,159.12
Other Income 55.3.5(a),

(e),(g),(j)
16,369.93 1352.22   17,722.15

Total Income 3,93,211.99   669.28 3,93,881.27

EXPENSES

Cost of Materials Consumed 55.3.5(k)   61,792.14 5.78   61,797.92
Purchases of Stock -in- Trade   88.91   –   88.91
Changes in  Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-In-Trade and Work-in-Progress 55.3.5(k)   (1,414.10) 10.89   (1,403.21)
Employee Benefits Expense 55.3.5(e)   24,528.25   (153.60)   24,374.65
Finance Costs 55.3.5(f )   8,158.55 67.54   8,226.09
Excise Duty   49,343.41   –   49,343.41
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 55.3.5(k)   14,903.45   (56.53)   14,846.92
Other Expenses 55.3.5(e),

(g),(h),(i)
   2,13,974.61   (604.38)   2,13,370.23

Total Expenses  3,71,375.22   (730.30)  3,70,644.92

Profit before Exceptional Items and Tax   21,836.77  1,399.58   23,236.35

Exceptional Items   3,149.48   –   3,149.48
Profit before Tax   18,687.29  1,399.58   20,086.87

Tax Expense:
Current Tax 55.3.5(d)   –   53.16   53.16
Deferred Tax 55.3.5(b)   2,967.63   313.35   3,280.98
Income Tax for earlier years   (15.66)   –   (15.66)
Profit for the year   15,735.32  1,033.07   16,768.39

Other Comprehensive Income

A Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 55.3.5(e)   (2,070.29)   (2,070.29)
Income tax relating to these items 55.3.5(b)   –   716.49   716.49

   –   (1,353.80)   (1,353.80)

B Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 55.3.5(e)   (132.32)   (132.32)
Income tax relating to these items 55.3.5(b)   –   45.79   45.79

   –   (86.53)   (86.53)

Other Comprehensive Income for the Year (Net of Tax)   –   (1,440.33)   (1,440.33)

Total Comprehensive Income for the period 15,735.32 (407.26) 15,328.06

* Regrouped as per IND AS compliant Schedule III

55.3.3 Reconcilliation of Total Equity

Particular Refer Note No. As at 31st March, 2016 As at 1st April, 2015

Equity under Previous  Indian GAAP   2,70,922.43   2,62,411.37

On account of measuring Investments at Fair Value 55.3.5(a)   11,754.67   10,405.02

On account of application of Effective Interest Rate 55.3.5(f )   84.15   16.61

On account of Government Grant accounting 55.3.5(j)   (178.78)   (225.97)

On account of decommissioning liability 55.3.5(d)   (449.63)   (506.17)

Other IND AS adjustments 55.3.5(g), (h), (i), (j), (k)   335.98   (109.42)

Reversal of Proposed Dividend incl. CDT 55.3.5(c)   5,560.91   5,560.91

Items reclassified to OCI 55.3.5(a)   8,630.52   10,679.53

Impact of Tax 55.3.5(b)   (4,123.53)   (4,519.30)

Total adjustment to equity   21,614.29   21,301.21

Total equity under Ind AS   2,92,536.72   2,83,712.58

(` in lacs)
NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31st March 2017

BIRLA
CORPORATION
LIMITED

131

55.3.4 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the standalone statements of cash flows for the year ended 31 March, 2016

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flow from Operating Activities  24,460.69  (453.94)  24,006.75

Net cash flow from Investing Activities  (735.59)  452.41  (283.18)

Net cash flow from Financing Activities  (20,115.55)  1.53  (20,114.02)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  3,609.55  0.00  3,609.55

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2015  7,075.60  –   7,075.60

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2016  10,685.15  –   10,685.15

55.3.5 Explanations to the material adjustments made in the process of IND AS transition from previous GAAP

 a. Fair valuation of investments

  Under the Indian GAAP, investments in equity instruments and mutual funds were classified as long-term investments or current investments
based on the intended holding period and realisability. Long-term investments were carried at cost less provision for other than temporary
decline in the value of such investments. Current investments were carried at lower of cost and fair value. Under Ind AS, these investments

[…]

Forward Contract against Trade Receivable   –   –   –  –

Forward Contract  against Firm Commitments   –   –   –  –

Derivative Liabilities

Forward Contract - Against Payable  329.63  21,375.09  2.49  172.86

Forward Contract - Against Firm Commitments  27.71  1,796.73  8.10  561.15

Net Exposure in foreign currency  357.34  23,171.82  10.59  734.01

Particulars As at 31st March, 2016 As at 1st April, 2015

USD INR USD INR

Derivative Assets

Forward Contract against Trade Receivable  2.36  156.27  9.18  573.59

Forward Contract  against Firm Commitments   –   –  3.80  237.52

Derivative Liabilities

Forward Contract – Against Payable  258.00  17,092.50  190.00  11,874.05

Forward Contract – Against Firm Commitments  54.00  3,577.50   –   –

Net Exposure in foreign currency  309.64  20,513.73  177.02  11,062.94

 b. Sensitivity Analysis

  The Analysis is based on assumption that the increase/decrease in foreign currency by 5% with all other variables held constant, on the
unhedged foreign currency exposure.

Particulars

31st March 2017 31st March 2016

Sensitivity

Analysis

Impact on Sensitivity

Analysis

Impact on

Profit before

Tax

Other Equity Profit before

Tax

Other Equity

USD Sensitivity (Increase) 5%  2,213.67  1,741.27 5%  3,081.65  2,424.03

USD Sensitivity (Decrease) 5%  (2,213.67) (1,741.27) 5%  (3,081.65) (2,424.03)

EUR Sensitivity (Increase) 5%  5.59  4.40 5%  0.54  0.42

EUR Sensitivity (Decrease) 5%  (5.59) (4.40) 5%  (0.54) (0.42)

JPY Sensitivity (Increase) 5%  0.04  0.04 5%  0.05  0.04

JPY Sensitivity (Decrease) 5%  (0.04) (0.04) 5%  (0.05) (0.04)

BIRLA
CORPORATION
LIMITED

143

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS for the year ended 31st March 2017
(` in lacs)

59.3.3 Interest Rate Risk

 The Company is exposed to risk due to interest rate fluctuation on long term borrowings. Such borrowings are based on fixed as well as floating
interest rate. Interest rate risk is determined by current market interest rates, projected debt servicing capability and view on future interest rate.
Such interest rate risk is actively evaluated and is managed through portfolio diversification and exercise of prepayment/refinancing options